

**NDPS. No. 80/24**

**Order No. 12**

**Dated. 07.04.2025**

Today is fixed for further order and supply of copies.

Ld. P.P and Ld. Defence Counsel are present.

A bail application is filed on behalf of accused Konika Das and Arati Barman .

Ld. Defence counsel has moved the bail application stating that the accused persons were mere passengers. They both are lady accused persons and contraband was not recovered from their exclusive possession.

Ld. P.P has raised strong objection nstating that the accused persons were carrying 26.826 kgs of ganja. Charge sheet has already been submitted and accusation against them is prima facie established after conclusion of investigation.

Having considered the quantity of contraband recovered from the accused persons, their bail prayer is rejected.

To 21.04.2025 for production and supply of copies upon the accused persons and charge.

Superintendent of Central Correctional Home , Jalpaiguri is directed to produce the accused persons on the next date positively.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Central Correctional Home , Jalpaiguri at once.

**D/C**

**Judge Special Court  
(Under NDPS Act)  
1st Court, Jalpaiguri.**

